

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

O. John Benisek, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Linda H. Lamone, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-3233

Three-Judge Court

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO COMPEL NON-PARTIES JEANNE D. HITCHCOCK,
THOMAS V. "MIKE" MILLER JR., MICHAEL E. BUSCH, AND
RICHARD STEWART TO TESTIFY AT DEPOSITION, AND
TO COMPEL NON-PARTIES THOMAS V. "MIKE" MILLER JR.,
MICHAEL E. BUSCH, AND RICHARD S. MADALENO JR.
TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS**

Michael B. Kimberly, Bar No. 19086
Paul W. Hughes, Bar No. 28967
Stephen M. Medlock, *pro hac vice*
E. Brantley Webb, *pro hac vice*
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3127 (office)
(202) 263-3300 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Background 3

 A. The key roles in drawing the lines of the Sixth District 3

 B. Senator Madaleno’s speech concerning legislative intent 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ document and deposition subpoenas and the GRAC
 members’ responses 6

Argument 10

I. The state legislative privilege provides no basis for refusing to sit for
depositions or produce documents in this case..... 10

 A. State legislative privilege cannot be invoked on a blanket basis in
 cases like this one..... 12

 B. The five-factor balancing test clearly favors disclosure..... 16

II. Even if the privilege were available here, the assertion of privilege is
wholly unsupported by facts or evidence 23

III. Senator Madaleno has waived the privilege, to the extent he can assert
it at all..... 26

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Conference 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty., Md.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D. Md. 2003)	25
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-at-Arms</i> , 222 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carver v. Foerster</i> , 102 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Chase v. Peay</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2003)	15
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map</i> , 2011 WL 4837508, at *8 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	17, 21
<i>EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	18
<i>Herbalife Int’l, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2715164 (N.D.W. Va. 2006).....	24
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 281 F.R.D. 270 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	24

Cases—continued

Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer,
144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992).....*passim*

Mezu v. Morgan State U.,
269 F.R.D. 565 (D. Md. 2010)..... 24, 26

Mitchell v. Glendenning,
No. WMN-02-602 (D. Md. June 4, 2002) 15

Nashville Student Organizing Comm. v. Hargett,
123 F. Supp. 3d 967 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)..... 15

NLRB v. Interbake Foods, LLC,
637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011) 16, 24

Owen v. City of Independence,
445 U.S. 622 (1980) 14, 21

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014)*passim*

Perez v. Perry,
2014 WL 106927 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 13, 15, 24, 26

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 1, 19

RLI Ins. Co. v. Conseco, Inc.,
477 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va. 2007) 23

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 15

Ruran v. Beth El Temple of W. Hartford, Inc.,
226 F.R.D. 165 (D. Conn. 2005) 24, 26

S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell,
883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir.1989) 11

Shapiro v. McManus,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2016 WL 4445320 (D. Md. 2016).....*passim*

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) 18

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980) 13

Cases—continued

Trombetta v. Bd. of Educ., Proviso Twp. High Sch. Dist. 209,
2004 WL 868265 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 26, 27

United States v. Gillock,
445 U.S. 360 (1980) 13, 14, 22

United States v. Irvin,
127 F.R.D. 169 (C.D. Cal. 1989)..... 22

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 11

Veasey v. Perry,
2014 WL 1340077 (S.D. Tex. 2014), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part*, 796
F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) 15, 19

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(2)(B)(i) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(e)(2)(A) 23, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(g) 10

Legislative Privilege, 26A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5675 (1st ed.) 23

Md. Rule of Prof. Conduct 4.2(c)..... 8
